

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

Brief For Respondents

DAIYAN CHOWDHURY

ELVIS MORLA

Counsel of Record

Counsel of Record

Team 16987

Team 16987

Creekview High School

Creekview High School

3201 Old Denton Rd

3201 Old Denton Rd

Carrollton, 75007

Carrollton, 75007

12/15/2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Florida law S.B 7072 places severe and unconstitutional restrictions on the ability of social media corporations to utilize content moderation.....	6
II. Social Media companies are not common carriers.....	9
III. The bill's provisions are overbroad and overburdensome.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
Knight First Amendment Institute v. Biden, 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	9
Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	6
United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	7
Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins, 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	6,10
Lloyd Corporation v. Tanner, 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	6,9

Zauderer v. Office of Disc. Council	
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	11
Coral Ridge Ministries Media v. Amazon	
21-802 S. Ct. (2021).....	8
Packingham v. North Carolina	
570 U.S. (2017).....	8
Wooley v. Maynard,	
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	7
Turner Broadcasting v. Federal Communications Commission,	
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	9,11
Hurley v. Irish - American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc., 515 U.S 557 (1995).....	10.
Reed et al. v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona et al.,	
576 U.S. (2015).....	10
